

No. 19-17501

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

SIERRA CLUB; SOUTHERN BORDER COMMUNITIES COALITION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, in his official capacity;  
MARK T. ESPER, Acting Secretary of Defense, in his official capacity; CHAD F.  
WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, in his official capacity; and  
STEVEN MNUCHIN, Secretary of the Treasury, in his official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**APPELLEES' EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT  
RULE 27-3 TO LIFT STAY PENDING APPEAL**

**Relief requested by December 30, 2019**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 4:19-cv-892-HSG

---

Dror Ladin  
Noor Zafar  
Jonathan Hafetz  
Hina Shamsi  
Omar C. Jadwat  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500

Cecillia D. Wang  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 343-0770  
  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
(Additional Counsel on Next Page)*

Mollie M. Lee  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Northern  
California, Inc.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 621-2493

Sanjay Narayan\*  
Gloria D. Smith\*  
Sierra Club Environmental Law  
Program  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel.: (415) 977-5772

David Donatti  
Andre I. Segura  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Texas  
P.O. Box 8306  
Houston, TX 77288  
Tel.: (713) 325-7011

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*\*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Sierra Club*

## CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

The undersigned counsel certifies that the following is the information required by Circuit Rule 27-3:

**(1) Telephone numbers, email addresses, and office addresses of the attorneys for the parties.**

**Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees:**

Dror Ladin (dladin@aclu.org)  
Noor Zafar (nzafar@aclu.org)  
Jonathan Hafetz (jhafetz@aclu.org)  
Hina Shamsi (hshamsi@aclu.org)  
Omar C. Jadwat (ojadwat@aclu.org)  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2564

Cecillia D. Wang (cwang@aclu.org)  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 343-0770  
Fax: (415) 395-0950

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Stay Should Be Lifted Because Defendants Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits and Have Not Established That the Injunction Will Cause Them Irreparable Harm. ....	8
a. Defendants’ plan to circumvent Congress’s appropriations power is not beyond review. ....	9
b. Defendants’ plan to funnel \$3.6 billion in military construction funds to construction of a border wall is unlawful.....	14
c. Defendants will not be irreparably harmed by the district court’s injunction.....	18
II. The Stay Should Be Lifted Because the Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against Allowing Defendants to Circumvent Congress’s Decisions.....	19
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Imposing a Stay. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	13
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , No. 19-17213, 2019 WL 6726131 (9th Cir. Dec. 5, 2019) .....	8
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	20
<i>Clouser v. Espy</i> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	13
<i>In re Magnacom Wireless, LLC</i> , 503 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	12
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Perez v. Wolf</i> , No. 18-35123, 2019 WL 6224421 (9th Cir. Nov. 11, 2019).....	13

*Sierra Club v. Trump*,  
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... passim

*Sierra Club v. Trump*,  
No. 4:19-cv-00892-HSG, 2019 WL 2715422 (N.D. Cal. 2019) ..... passim

*Skinner v. Switzer*,  
562 U.S. 521 (2011).....12

*Trump v. Sierra Club*,  
140 S. Ct. 1 (2019).....6, 22

*United States v. Johnson*,  
256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) .....11

*United States v. McIntosh*,  
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....10

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....17

*Washington v. Trump*,  
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....13

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....20

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 284 .....5, 6

10 U.S.C. § 2801 .....15

10 U.S.C. § 2808 ..... passim

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019,  
Pub. Law No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019)..... 1, 4, 5

2019 Department of Defense Appropriations Act,  
Pub. Law No. 115-245 (2019) .....6
